
 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

Date: Thursday, 16 March 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock 

 For any further information please contact:  
Ivan Walters 
ivan.walters@derbyshire.gov.uk 
01629 538328 

 
A G E N D A 

  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
  

3.   Minutes  
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Derbyshire 
Police and Crime Panel held on 26 January 2023. 
  

4.   Member Question and Answer Session  
  

5.   Recruitment, Retention and Exit Interview Report  
  

6.   Vetting  Report  
  

7.   Announcements from the PCC  

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
8.   Forthcoming Events  

 
To hear an oral update on forthcoming events (if any) 
  

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 22 June 2023  
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 26 January 2023 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor V Newbury (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors G Potter (Derby City Council), W Armitage (North East Derbyshire 
District Council), A Barrow (High Peak Borough Council), V Clare (Erewash Borough 
Council), H Dhindsa (Derby City Council), M Dooley (Bolsover District Council), 
S Handsley (Independent Member), R Flatley (Derbyshire County Council), J Frudd 
(Erewash Borough Council), C Hart (Derbyshire County Council), D Lomax (High 
Peak Borough Council), J Mannion-Brunt (Chesterfield Borough Council- substitute 
member), D Murphy (Derbyshire  Dales District Council), M Murray (Amber Valley 
Borough Council), P Niblock (Chesterfield Borough Council) and G Rhind (South 
Derbyshire District Council) 
 
Officers present: Danny Sunderland (Democratic Services Officer), Alec Dubberley 
(Head of Democratic and Registration Services) and Andrea Bond (Business 
Services Manager - Democratic Services). 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of M Eyre (Derby City Council), P 
Innes (Chesterfield Borough Council) and D Watson (Bolsover District Council). 
 
  

  
1/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
2/23 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 were confirmed 

as a correct record. 
  

3/23 TO CONSIDER A REPORT FROM THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE ON THE PROPOSED PRECEPT 
FOR 2023/24 
 

 Angelique Foster, Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire 
presented to the Panel her proposed precept for the forthcoming financial 
year in accordance with the duty under the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. The Commissioner informed the Panel of her 
proposal to issue a precept increase of £15.00 per year to the current 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Band D precept of £251.60, which would give a Band D precept for 2023-
24 of £266.60. 
  
The Commissioner invited Rachel Swann, the Chief Constable to give a 
presentation to members outlining her Operation Business case for 
Investment, giving an insight into what a precept increase of £15 would 
provide. 
  
J Peatling, Chief Finance Officer, Derbyshire Constabulary also provided 
a presentation to support the report. 
  
The Commissioner was questioned in detail by Panel members with 
regard to her proposed precept increase and also gave members the 
opportunity to make comments or ask questions of the Chief Constable 
and the Finance officer, which were duly noted or answered. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the proposed precept for 2023-24 of the Commissioner for a 
Band D increase of £15 without qualification or comment.  
  

4/23 INTERIM UPDATE ON DELIVERY AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME 
PLAN INCLUDING UPDATE ON STRONG LOCAL POLICING 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner provided the Panel with a summary 
of the work she had conducted in support of the delivery against the 
Derbyshire Police and Crime Plan 2021-25, since the last meeting of the 
Panel on 17 November 2022. 
  
The paper provided an overview of the key work undertaken by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner in relation to her Police and Crime Plan, 
between 9 November 2022 and 18 January 2023. 
  
Specifically, the report provided an in-depth summary of the work 
surrounding the ‘Strong Local Policing’ priority within the Commissioner’s 
Police and Crime Plan. This had been the focus of the latest Performance 
Scrutiny Meeting held in November. Appended to the report for Panel 
Members information was a copy of these meeting papers which included 
an update on the implementation of the Neighbourhood Policing Charter. 
  
Members thanked the PCC for her detailed summary and commended 
her for the good work and large number of activities she had undertaken. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Panel note the interim update in relation to progress against 

Page 2



 

 

delivery of the Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Panel notes the interim update in relation to progress against the 
delivery of the Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025. 
  

5/23 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner made reference to the following: 
  
A further round of Anti-Social Behaviour grants had been launched last 
year and 33 projects totalling £147,000 had been awarded to 
organisations. These projects would commence in January and would 
continue throughout the year. 
  
The Derbyshire Rural Crime Prevention Guide to be launched in March. 
  
I announced a further round of my Neighbourhood Watch Support Fund 
would be made available from April onwards at the Neighbourhood Watch 
Association Trust (DNWAT) AGM last month. 
  
£1m towards tackling violence in Derbyshire. 
  
Following the success of the Commissioner hosting a county lines 
secondary schools event last year, two similar events will be held for 
primary schools later this year. 
  
The Commissioner will be hosting a victim support event later this year. 
Invitations will be circulated to Panel Members inviting them to attend to 
better understand the victim services which are commissioned by the 
Commissioner. 
  

6/23 FORTHCOMING EVENTS 
 

 There were no forthcoming events to report. 
  

7/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 16 MARCH 2023 
 

 The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 

Page 3



 

 

The meeting finished at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

16TH MARCH 2023 

1 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

REPORT 
TITLE  

RECRUITMENT, RETENTION AND EXIT INTERVIEWS 
 

REPORT 
OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE 
DATE 16th MARCH 2023 

 
 
 
PUPOSE OF REPORT 
This report was requested by members of the Police and Crime Panel’s business 
committee instead of progress on the police and crime plan. The Commissioner was 
asked to provide a report on the Recruitment, Retention and Exit Interviews process 
within Derbyshire Constabulary. 
 
RECRUITMENT, RETENTION AND EXIT INTERVIEW REPORT 
 
Background: 
 
For the last 3 years (April 2020 – March 2023) the main recruitment focus for the 

Constabulary has been on police officers’ numbers, as part of the Government Uplift 

programme - to recruit 20,000 new officers. 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
MEETING 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

16TH MARCH 2023 

2 

Derbyshire Constabulary’s allocation was for an additional 283 new officers over this 

period and the Constabulary have successfully recruited more than the additional 283 

officers’ target.  

 

There was an acknowledgement that increasing police officer numbers would require 

additional support staff. Therefore, there has been investment of £1.363m which covers 

a combination of associated costs including trainers, vetting, training, laptops, phones, 

IT licences, body worn video, Radio devices to support the Police Officer uplift 

programme. 

 

The Police and Crime Commissioner has regular meetings with the Chief Constable 

and her team to scrutinise progress in this area of business as this falls under the 

Police and Crime Plan priority “Strong Local Policing”. 

 

On receipt of the request for a report on this operational matter, the Commissioner 

asked the force to provide a summary of relevant information for the panel. This is 

attached at appendix 1 below. 

 
 
 
CONTACT FOR ENQUIRIES 

 

Name: Marie Romano – Head of Governance and Compliance OPCC 

Tel: 0300 122 6000 

Email pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6

mailto:pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk


 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

16TH MARCH 2023 

3 

APPENDIX 1 
Retention of officers and staff: 
 
There has been an increase in the number of police officer resignations.  This isn’t just 

a Derbyshire issue but a national issue. Derbyshire are in line with the national trends.    

It was evident that about 70% of resignation were occurring with officers that are in their 

first 5 years of service.  This has implications for recruitment and operational 

productivity. 

 

It is worth noting that the notice period for a Police Officer is only 28 working 
days. 
 
A police officer retention strategy was developed to look at areas where the 

Constabulary could help retain their officer workforce.  (Please find that attached on 

page 5).  The Constabulary will review this strategy with completed actions removed 

and outstanding / new items to be retained/included.  

 

Below are the different entry programmes for joining the force – 

 

Initial Police Learning and Development Programme (IPDLP) - For individuals 
without a degree but with an A level (or equivalent) in at least two subjects OR be able 
to demonstrate relevant experience or training that can be considered equivalent to a 
Level 3 qualification. On completion, the individual will gain a Level 3 Qualification in 
Professional Policing Practice. 

Degree Entry Route (DHEP) – For individuals who alread
[...]
roving Uptake in Exit Interviews: 
 
Previously the survey was very time-consuming (approx. 30 minutes to complete) for 

officers/staff.  It also had to be completed prior to individuals leaving the Constabulary 

and had to be completed on the police computer system.  The new survey can be done 

in about 5 minutes as it has drop-down boxes.  Leavers can complete it after they have 

left the Constabulary, and it can be done on a home computer.  This should support 

any officer/staff who has concerns raising any issues while they are still in the 

organisation. There is also the bad apple report line for officers to report their concerns 

whilst they are still in the organisation. 

 

The survey asks if the leaver would like to have an exit interview and who they would 

want that with, for example a HR rep / line manager.  Any concerns can be raised here, 

and then further action could be taken. The colleague can choose to complete the 

survey and 3 reminders are sent via HR during their resignation period to complete this 

survey. However, it is not mandatory for the survey to be completed, but the 

Constabulary strongly encourage officers/staff to complete the survey and detail how 

the information will be used. 

The new Assistance Chief Officer (ACO) Andrew Price wishes to focus on exit interview 

completion rates and really improve how the Constabulary works in this area. 

 
Derbyshire Statistics for Exit Interviews: 
 

Page 10



 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

16TH MARCH 2023 

7 

Locally the use of the exit interview has insufficient numbers to provide any meaningful 

intelligence to suggest trends or require specific interventions.  So, filtering just police 

officers who have left the Constabulary in their first 5 years of service and who have 

completed the Exit survey this year is 10.  Of these 10 – 

 

• 70% resigned. Of these 70% - the main reason was because they found another/ 
better job (43%) 
 

• 30% transferred to another police force 
 

• Only 1 person put as the main reason was ‘Unhappy in the workplace’.  This was 
expanded to a student officer feeling there were too many student officers in the 
group and that it felt like being on a conveyor belt, and training felt rushed. 
 

 
The main reasons (top 5) that officers report in their exit interviews for leaving are - 

(This is for all police officers – 20 in total August 2022 to date.  There are only 5 

different reasons recorded.)  

• 45% Resigning. Of these 45% - the main reason was better job and/or Pay - 
44%  

• 25% retiring 
• 20% transferring to another police force 
• 5% medical grounds 
• 5% prefer not to say 
• The percentage of exit interviews that are undertaken compared to the 

officers/staff leaving the organisation? 
• Since July 2022 to end of Jan 23 – 97 Police Officers have left the Constabulary. 

21% of police officer leavers completed the exit survey 
 

• Since July 2022 to end of Jan 23 – 154 Police Staff (incl. PCSOs) have left the 
Constabulary. 15% of police staff leavers completed the exit survey 
 

 

The survey asks leavers if they would like to have a face-to-face exit interview.  The 
percentage of leavers that requested an exit interview was 2% for police staff and 
6% for police officers. 
 
The lack of data in this area evidences how the Constabulary need to improve in this 

area to better understand the causes and therefore better address them.  

Page 11



 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

16TH MARCH 2023 

8 

 
What further action is Derbyshire taking to address recruitment and retention of 
officers and staff? 
 
Retention Single Point of Contact (SPOCS): 
 
Often at the point of resignation it can be too late for the Constabulary to intervene and 

keep the officer in the organisation, the Constabulary therefore have 3 appointed 

Retention SPOCS that can speak to officers who may be thinking of resigning.  The 

purpose of the role is for Derbyshire to try to retain officers.  Th
[...]
cess is currently under review to ensure the Constabulary 

get improved uptake.  The purpose of the exercise was not only to help the 

Constabulary improve officer retention (by picking up issues early) but looking at 

whether the data would identify higher risk groups – for example is there a link between 

motivation to join the Constabulary (wanting to help people) and motivation to leave the 

Constabulary (find a job to help people).  This work has now moved over to the Training 

Centre for a full review and re-launch and further updates around this area of work will 

follow. 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

16TH MARCH 2023 

1 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

REPORT 
TITLE  VETTING REPORT 
REPORT 
OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE 
DATE 16th MARCH 2023 

 
 
 
PUPOSE OF REPORT 
This report was requested by members of the Police and Crime Panel’s business 

committee instead of progress on the police and crime plan. The Commissioner was 

asked to provide a report on the Vetting processes within Derbyshire Constabulary. 

 
VETTING REPORT 
 

Background: 
 
Following the Sarah Everard Murder by a serving Police Officer, His Majesty's 

Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS), was 

commissioned to inspect how Vetting, Misconduct and Misogyny were being dealt with 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
MEETING 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

16TH MARCH 2023 

2 

across all 43 police forces, this included the ability to detect and deal with predatory 

behaviour, by its officers and staff. This inspection made a number of 

recommendations.  

 

Baroness Casey's interim report into the culture and standards at the Metropolitan 

Police Service, published last year, raised concerns about the low number of police 

officers being dismissed and that those with multiple allegations of misconduct against 

them are still serving the public - The Baroness Casey Review | Metropolitan Police 

 
On Friday the 20th of January 2023, all police forces in England and Wales were 

informed there would be a requirement to update the progress against each of the 

recommendations identified by HMICFRS by Wednesday the 25th of January 2023, 

some of which were relating to vetting.  

  

The Commissioner role is to make sure that the Force are providing a high standard of 

service to residents and considers that this includes ensuring that officers and staff that 

have not passed the vetting standards, or that have additional adverse information 

against them, are dealt with swiftly and in the appropriate manner. 

 

The Commissioner has regular meetings with the Chief Constable and her team to 

monitor progress on recruitment and vetting and has received reassurance that the 

above request by HMICFRS has been complied with. Derbyshire Constabulary has 

responded identifying that at the time that the Constabulary were compliant with all the 

recommendations including those relating to vetting, either having already been 

implemented or would be, within the recommended timescales for implementation. 

 

On receipt of the request by the panel for a report, the Commissioner has asked the 

force to summarise their operational activities on this matter as attached at appendix 2 

below. Any further queries might be noted and passed on to the force. 

 

 
 

Page 16

https://www.met.police.uk/police-forces/metropolitan-police/areas/about-us/about-the-met/bcr/baroness-casey-review/


 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

16TH MARCH 2023 

3 

CONTACT FOR ENQUIRIES 
 

Name: Marie Romano - Head of Governance and Compliance OPCC 

Tel: 0300 122 6000 

Email pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk 

 
 
  

Page 17

mailto:pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk


 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

16TH MARCH 2023 

4 

 

APPENDIX 2 
 
Vetting undertaken in 2023/2024: 
 
During 2023/2024 there will be approximately 590 new applicants being 
[...]
are: 

 

• Inappropriate nicknames. 
 

• Predatory/ Misogynistic/Sexist behaviour. 
 

• Breaches of integrity that falls short of criminal behaviour. 
 

Page 22



 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 

16TH MARCH 2023 

9 

• A build-up of complaints and misconduct allegations that have not been 
proven. 
 

• Improper behaviour. 
 

• Officers/staff notoriety amongst other colleagues. 
 

 

 
Conclusion: 
 
Derbyshire Constabulary’s Vetting Unit ensures that all individuals within, working 

alongside or delivering service on behalf of the police service maintain high ethical and 

professional standards, and acts with the utmost integrity. The Constabulary offer a 

thorough and effective vetting regime, which is a key component in assessing an 

individual’s integrity. It helps to reassure the public that appropriate checks are 

conducted on individuals in positions of trust. Vetting also identifies areas of 

vulnerability that could damage public confidence in Derbyshire Constabulary, or the 

wider national police service.  

 

Derbyshire Constabulary are thorough and proactive with their vetting processes. This 

can be identified by them consistently adhering to the service level agreement between 

vetting and the force (Currently 8 weeks), to complete vetting checks, and additionally 

the Constabulary conduct vetting health checks at more regular intervals than the APP 

currently determines. Therefore, protecting the public and ensuring that officers and 

staff that have not passed the vetting standards, or that have additional adverse 

information against them, are dealt with swiftly and in the appropriate manner. 

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Recruitment, Retention and Exit Interview Report
	6 Vetting  Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 16 March 2023 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 
 

Councillors W Armitage (North East Derbyshire District Council) C Hart (DCC), 
G Hickton (Erewash Borough Council - substitute member), P Innes (Chesterfield 
Borough Council), M Murray (Amber Valley Borough Council), H Dhindsa (Derby 
City Council), R Flatley (DCC), J Frudd (Erewash Borough Council) and Dr S 
Handsley Independent Member) 
 
Officers present: Andrea Bond and Ivan Walters (Democratic Services)  
 
Also in attendance was A Foster,(Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire) A 
Dale, J Rhodes-Orwin and M Romano (OPCC) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillors  A Barrow, V Clare, M Dooley, 
M Eyre, D Lomax D Murphy, P Niblock. G Potter, G Rhind and V Newbury 
Independent Member. 
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair Councillor Hart was appointed as Chair for the 
meeting 
 

Councillor C Hart (In the Chair) 
  

8/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

9/23 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
  

10/23 MEMBER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 

 A number of comments and questions were raised in relation to items to 
be considered later in the agenda, so it was agreed that these questions 
would be addressed by the Police and Crime Commissioner at that point 
of the meeting.   
  

11/23 RECRUITMENT, RETENTION AND EXIT INTERVIEW REPORT 
 



 

 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner provided the Panel with a report on 
the Recruitment, Retention and Exit Interviews process within Derbyshire 
Constabulary. 
  
For the last 3 years (April 2020 – March 2023) the main recruitment focus 
for the Constabulary had been on police officers’ numbers, as part of the 
Government Uplift programme - to recruit 20,000 new officers. 
  
Derbyshire Constabulary’s allocation was for an additional 283 new 
officers over this period and the Constabulary had successfully recruited 
more than the additional 283 officers’ target. The additional number 
beyond 283 was in the region of 43 to 50 some of which would be funded 
and discussions continued with government on this matter. 
  
There was an acknowledgement that increasing police officer numbers 
would require additional support staff. Therefore, there had been 
investment of £1.363m which covered a combination of associated costs 
including trainers, vetting, training, laptops, phones, IT licences, body 
worn video, Radio devices to support the Police Officer uplift programme. 
  
The Police and Crime Commissioner had regular meetings with the Chief 
Constable and her team to scrutinise progress in this area of business as 
this falls under the Police and Crime Plan priority “Strong Local Policing”. 
  
As this was an operational matter, the Commissioner had asked the force 
to provide a detailed summary of  the relevant information for the panel 
which was attached as an Appendix to the report. 
  
Members were given the opportunity to make comments and ask 
questions and particular reference was made to the following: 
  
Were the force looking at the recruitment of military veterans, as although 
they may not currently have the required qualifications, they may have 
many transferable skills. 
  
The Commissioner commented that the force was already doing that and 
had a programme in place to attract former military personnel to the force. 
  
A number of panel members raised concerns on the retention of officers 
and highlighted the following statistics that were contained within the 
information provided by the Force: 
  

-      that a significant number left within the first 6 months; 
-      5% of officers leaving preferred to not say why they were leaving  
-      Only 6% of police officers leaving requested an exit interview  
-      70% of officers resigned in their first 5 years of service with majority 



 

 

saying they had left for a better job 
  
  
The Commissioner noted the comments made and explained that the 
force was constantly striving to improve the take up on the exit survey, 
which would then provide better information as the reasons why people 
were leaving. 
  
A Panel Member commented that the information provided didn’t show 
the diversity and make up of the people who had left and it would be 
useful if that information could be provided. 
  
The Commissioner responded by saying that as discussed at a previous Panel 
meeting, the people most likely to leave in the first 2 to 3 years were women or 
members of the BEM community and that the force were striving to provide 
additional support for that cohort of people. It was agreed that more details 
giving a further breakdown on this matter would be circulated to Panel 
members. 
  
RESOLVED to note report. 
  
    

12/23 VETTING  REPORT 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner provided the Panel with a report on 
the vetting processes within the Derbyshire Constabulary. 
  
Following the Sarah Everard Murder by a serving Police Officer, His 
Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS), was commissioned to inspect how Vetting, 
Misconduct and Misogyny were being dealt with across all 43 police 
forces, this included the ability to detect and deal with predatory 
behaviour, by its officers and staff. This inspection made a number of 
recommendations.  
  
Baroness Casey's interim report into the culture and standards at the 
Metropolitan Police Service, published last year, raised concerns about 
the low number of police officers being dismissed and that those with 
multiple allegations of misconduct against them are still serving the public.  
  
On Friday the 20th of January 2023, all police forces in England and 
Wales were informed there would be a requirement to update the 
progress against each of the recommendations identified by HMICFRS by 
Wednesday the 25th of January 2023, some of which were relating to 
vetting.  
  



 

 

The Commissioner explained that her role was to make sure that the 
Force were providing a high standard of service to residents and 
considered that this included ensuring that officers and staff that had not 
passed the vetting standards, or that had additional adverse information 
against them, were dealt with swiftly and in the appropriate manner. 
  
The Commissioner had regular meetings with the Chief Constable and 
her team to monitor progress on recruitment and vetting and had received 
reassurance that the above request by HMICFRS had been complied 
with. Derbyshire Constabulary had responded identifying that at the time 
that the Constabulary were compliant with all the recommendations 
including those relating to vetting, either having already been 
implemented or would be, within the recommended timescales for 
implementation. 
  
The Commissioner explained that her Performance Scrutiny meeting in 
November had focussed on violence against women and girls and details 
had been provided of how many officers had/were being investigated.  
  
The Commissioner had asked the force to summarise their operational 
activities on this matter and a detailed summary of the relevant 
information for the panel was attached as an Appendix to the report. 
  
Members were given the opportunity to make comments and ask 
questions and particular reference was made to the following: 
  
That some women within the force were fearful of speaking out, which in 
turn could lead to long term sickness absence or women leaving the force 
completely. 
  
The Commissioner explained that she was made aware of such 
information and she sought reassurance on a regular basis from the Chief 
Constable. She believed that significant progress had been made over 
recent years with women less afraid to speak out, but that more work 
could be done. Derbyshire Constabulary worked alongside Crimestoppers 
and others to identify misogyny and whilst no one could say there weren’t 
‘bad apples’ within the force, she was able to reassure the Panel that 
every effort was being made to identify them.  
  
A number of members raised the issue of the need for balance and whilst 
recognising the positive work the majority of officers and staff were doing, 
emphasised that the strong vetting processes in place within the force 
were a key mechanism in identifying those people who were a danger to 
the workforce and the public. It was noted that 4000 people had been 
submitted into the system for checks and members requested that the 
outcome of these be made available to the Panel once known 



 

 

  
The Commissioner understood that it remained an ongoing challenge 
both locally and nationally and that the force would do more and more to 
make sure offenders were identified. She agreed to provide the requested 
data once known. 
  
A member raised the question that nationally, in only 10% of cases of 
those found guilty was any action taken and could the figures for 
Derbyshire Constabulary be provided. 
  
The Commissioner agreed to provide these figures for Panel Members. 
  
RESOLVED to note the report. 
  
   

13/23 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner made reference to the following: 
  
The next round of Anti Social Behaviour Grants would be launched in 
April 
  
The next performance Scrutiny meeting would take place on 21 March 
and focus on Neighbourhood Crime and Anti Social Behaviour. 
  
The Commissioner would host a Victim Support Event on 18 May and 
Panel Members would be invited to help them better understand the 
victim services which are commissioned by the Commissioner. 
  

14/23 FORTHCOMING EVENTS 
 

 There were no forthcoming events to report, though it was noted that 
confirmation had now been received from the home office with regard to 
the co-opted member appointments. 
  

15/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 22 JUNE 2023 AT 10AM 
 
To note the date of the next meeting 

 
The meeting finished at 11.15 am 

 
 
 
 


